
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
COUNTY OF KINGSBURY

IN CIRCUIT COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, * CIV08-41
*

Plaintiff, *
*

vs. *
* APPLICATION FOR
* DEFAULT JUDGEMENT

MARK SEIFKES d/b/a S.P.O.T., *
*
*

Defendant. *

Plaintiff, the state of South Dakota by and through the Public Utilities
Commission ("Plaintiff" or "Commission") an agency of the State of South Dakota,
hereby makes application to the Court for entry of judgment by default in the above­
entitled action pursuant to SDCL 15-6-55(b).

1. The Commission commenced this action on May 21,2008. The

Kingsbury County Sheriff personally served the Summons and Complaint on Mark

Seifkes, d/b/a S.P.O.T. (herein "Seifkes") on May 28,2008. The Sheriff's return of

service is attached as Exhibit A.

2. Defendant has filed neither an Answer nor any other pleading in this

case.

3. This action was originally brought pursuant to SDCL 49-7A-28 to recover

the civil penalty assessed against Defendant by the South Dakota One-Call Notification

Board ("One-Call").

4. One-Call is a board established by SDCL 49-7A-2.

5. One-Call, pursuant to SDCL 49-7A-17, has the authority to receive

complaints against persons who violate provisions of SDCL chapter 49-7A and rules

promulgated by One-Call and may, pursuant to SDCL 49-7A-18 and 49-7A-19, assess

civil penalties against persons found to have violated these laws.



6. On July 23, 2007, pursuant to SDCL 49-7A-17, One-Call received a

complaint filed by One Call Systems of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania against D&D Trailer

Park a/kJa S.P.O.T. The Complaint was later revised and named the defendant as Mark

Seifkes d/b/a S.P.O.T. The Complaint is based on Defendant's refusal to join One Call

Systems, and refusal to mark its utility facilities despite the fact it has utility facilities

subject to the jurisdiction of One-Call.

7. Defendant failed to respond to the Complaint after notice was given

pursuant to 49-7A-23 and 24. A five member panel was, therefore, appointed by the

Chairman of One-Call pursuant to SDCL 49-7A-22 to determine whether probable cause

existed to believe a violation of SDCL 49-7A-5 and SDCL 49-7A-12 occurred. The panel

found probable cause did exist.

8. A copy of the One-Call panel's recommendations was sent to the parties

pursuant to SDCL 49-7A-27. Defendant, however, failed to respond to the

recommendations. His failure to respond, and failure to request a hearing, constitutes

acceptance of the panel's recommendation per SDCL 49-7A-27

9. The panel's recommendation included a suspended fine based on the

Defendant's compliance with at least one of two conditions. It further assessed civil

penalties against Defendant in the total amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) if

Defendant failed to comply with said condition. The complete One-Call decision is

attached hereto as Exhibit B.

10. The Order was served on Defendant via personal service on January 16,

2008. See Sheriff's return of service attached hereto as Exhibit C. The Defendant

neither appealed the One-Call decision nor met the conditions in the Order, and

accordingly, owes One Thousand Dollars in civil penalties.
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11. One-Call made a written demand to Defendant for payment of the civil

penalties as required by SDCL 49-7A-33. The demand was personally served on

Defendant March 10, 2008. Sheriff's return service is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

12. At the request of One-Call, the Commission brought an action in this court

against Defendant to recover such penalty in accordance with SDCL 49-7A-28.

13. Defendant has neither paid anything to the Commission nor One-Call in

satisfaction of the $1,000 in civil fines levied by One-Call nor given any indication to the

Commission or One-Call that he intends to pay the fines.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that the Court enter judgment by default against

Defendant as follows:

1. For a monetary judgment in the amount of $1,000 against Defendant.

IJJlf\
Dated this~ day of August, 2008

~~J2~~
Kara C. Semmler
Assistant Attorney General
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501
Ph: (605) 773-3201
Fax: 866-757-6031
Attorney for Plaintiff,
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
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SHERIFF'S RETURN
AND DAY BOOK ENTRY 7357

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, COUNTY OF KINGSBURY, SS.

I, the undersigned, sheriff within and for the said County of Kingsbury, hereby certify and return;

that on the 28th day of ...;Ma=y'-- ,20~, in said county and state,

I did then and there serve the annexed _..:.S..:.UllID=-=-on..:.s=----&::..-CO=m"'p:.:l:.:a:.::i-=-TI:.:t _

on Ma-.:..:.r..:.k:....:.,Se:..:i::..:f..:-k..:.es:......:d:.c/bc::..:.../a..:.-S...;'_P_'O..:..-=T...;· the party named therein,

by then and there delivering to and leaving with him a full, true and correct copy thereof.

05-29-08
DATE RETURNEDDA:fE SE~VED

05-28-08

ATI'ORNEYS ADDRESS

BY WHOM SE~VED

IN WHAT COURT

Kevin M. Scotting

Mark Seifkes

Plaintiff.

Defendant.

UPON WHOM PAPERS WERE SERVED

lUND OF PROCESS

Third J.e.

Summons & Complaint

05-27-08
DATE RECEIVED

1012 N SycafutfB~N~~~~cElVEnF~oM

Sioux Falls, SD 57110

Larry' Englerth

-vs·
Mark Seifkes d/b/a S.• P.O.T.

The State bf soulhNllibta
South Dakota Public Utilities

1.00

$ 26,OOpaid

$

$---­

$---­
$---­

$---­

$---­
$---~

$---­

$---­
$---­

$---­
$---­
$----

SHERIFF'S FEES

$,~....=2",-5"""0,,,,0__

$---­
$ X

Mileage ..

Total Fees

Execution .

Other · ..

..........................................Copies

Notice

Order

Petition

Levy

Subpoena

Urrdertaking

Demand

Complaint

Affidavit

Warrant of Attachment

Summons

Garnishee Summons

By --------------c:---
DeputyKingsbury County

Dated at DeSmet, South Dakota, this -'.2_8t..:.h-=--- day of __.:..:Ma:.::y'- , 20_0_8_

McLEOO'~811B7

EXHIBIT

A



BEFORE THE SOUTH DAKOTA ONE CALL NOTIFICATION BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF THE
COMPLAINT AGAINST MARK
SEIFKES dba S.P.O.T

)
)
)

ORDER
OC07-006

On August 21, 2007, the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission received a
complaint from One Call Systems, Inc. against Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T alleging
two violations of SDCL 49-7A-5 (1) for not registering as a member of the South
Dakota One Call System and (2) for failing to accept notification of excavation.

On September 27,2007, the Enforcement Committee of the South Dakota One Call
Notification Board made the following findings:

1. The Committee found there was there was not probable cause that Mark
Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. had violated § 49-7A-5 by failing to accept notification
of excavation from One Call Systems, Inc. and therefore dismisses this
allegation against Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. Therefore, One Call Systems,
Inc. may cease providing excavation notifications to Mark Seifkes dba
S. P.O.T. under the membership for D & D Trailer Court.

2. The Committee found there was probable cause that Mark Seifkes dba
S.P.O.T. had violated § 49-7A-5 by operating an underground sewer facility
and not registering as a member of the South Dakota One Call Notification
System.

All interested parties agreed with the recommendations of the Enforcement
Committee. On October 3, 2007, One Call Systems, Inc. signed the Enforcement
Committee Action Agreement and pursuant to § 49-7A-27 Mark Seifkes dba
S.P.O.T. accepted the recommendation by not responding prior to October 22,
2007.

ORDERED, that the terms and conditions of the Enforcement Committee Action
Agreement and the signed Acceptance of the recommended resolution by One Call
Systems, Inc. shall be incorporated into this Order by reference and attached
hereto, the same as if it was fully recited herein and shall as such be fully binding
upon the parties to it; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the docket in this matter shall be closed.

The South Dakota One-Call Notification Board has jurisdiction in this matter
pursuant to SDCL Chapters 1-26 and 49-7A, specifically 49-7A-5, 49-7A-18, 49-7A­
20, 49-7A-22, 49-7A-26.

Dated at Sioux Falls, South Dakota, this 25th day of October, 2007.

EXHIBIT



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that
this document has been served today
upon all parties of record in this docket,
as listed on the docket service list, by
facsimile or by first class mail, in
properly addressed envelopes, with
charges prepaid thereon.

By: sis Larry Englerth

Larry Englerth, Executive Director

Date: October 25, 2007

BY ORDER OF THE SO ONE-CALL BOARD:

sis Jerry Schroeder

JERRY SCHROEDER, Chairman

sis Larry Englerth

Under the Authority and on Behalf of the
Chairman

LARRY ENGLERTH, Executive Director



ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE ACTION
OC07-006

One Call Systems, Inc. vs. Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T.

FINDINGS:
OC07-006

Alleged Violation of § 49-7A-S Notification of Proposed Excavation

Allegation is made by One Call Systems, Inc., the vendor that operates the
South Dakota One Call System under contract with the South Dakota One
Call Notification Board, that Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. has either failed to
become a member of the South Dakota One Call System or has failed to
accept notification of excavation activity as required by § 49-7A-s.

Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. responded that § 49-7A-ls exempts him from
becoming a member of the South Dakota One Call System and he therefore,
is not required to accept notification of excavation activity from One Call
Systems, Inc.

In reviewing the complaint filed by One Call Systems, Inc. and the response
from Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T., the committee determined the following:

The membership forms in the South Dakota One Call System were
initiated by D & D Trailer Park, the previous owner of the property. The
records provided do not show any transfer of ownership to Mark Seifkes
dba S.P.O.T. Therefore, One Call Systems, Inc. can remove the
membership of D & D Trailer Court and cease the transmission of
notifications to Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T.

§ 49-7A-iS would exempt the actual trailer court property that is
operated by Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T.

Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. does own and operate a sewer line in the public
right of way of South Dakota HWY 14 that goes north from his property
across HWY 14 and follows the north ditch to the City Limits of DeSmet
where it connects to the DeSmet municipal sewer system. This sewer line
would not be exempt under § 49-7A-ls since it does extend beyond of
the private property of Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T.

Based on the information noted above, the Committee found:

Since membership in the South Dakota One Call Systems had not been
transferred to Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T., there was not probable
cause that Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. had violated § 49-7A-s by failing
to accept notification of excavation from One Call Systems, Inc.



Since Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. is the operator of an underground
sewer facility that is not located on the private property of Mark
Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. there was probable cause that Mark Seifkes dba
S.P.O.T. had violated § 49-7A-5 by not becoming a member of the
South Dakota One Call Notification System.

RECOMMENDATION
OC07-006

VIOLATION OF SOUTH DAKOTA § 49-7A-S:

The Committee found there was there was not probable cause that
Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. had violated § 49-7A-5 by failing to accept
notification of excavation from One Call Systems, Inc. and therefore
dismisses this allegation against Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. Therefore,
One Call Systems, Inc. may cease providing excavation notifications to
Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. under the membership for D & D Trailer
Court.

The Committee found there was probable cause that Mark Seifkes dba
S.P.O.T. had violated § 49-7A-5 by operating an underground sewer
facility and not registering as a member of the South Dakota One Call
Notification System.

PROPOSED PENALTY FOR THIS VIOLATION AUTHORIZED UNDER §
49-7A-18:

The committee recommends a penalty of one-thousand dollars ($1,000) with
one-thousand dollars ($1,000) suspended on the following conditions:

3. Within sixty-days of the issuance of an order in Complaint
OC07-006, Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. fully complies with §
49-7A -5 by completing membership in the South Dakota
One Call System and that he fully complies with § 49-7A and
ARSD Article 20:25 for twelve months following acceptance
of resolution of Complaint OC07-006 by both parties or

4. Within sixty- days of the issuance of an order in Complaint
OC07-006, Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. arranges with a third
party, such as the City of DeSmet, to assume responsibility
for the receipt of excavation notifications and marking of the
sewer line operated by him.

COMMENTS:

If Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T. can provide documentation he is not the
operator of this sewer facility the Enforcement Committee would reconsider
the probable cause determination in Complaint OC07-006.



ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION BY PARTIES

COMPLAINT OC07-006

THE ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE SOUTH DAKOTA ONE CALL
NOTIFICATION BOARD HAS PROPOSED A RESOLUTION TO THE VIOLATION
ALLEGED IN COMPLAINT NUMBER OC07-006.

IF BOTH PARTIES INVOLVED IN THIS COMPLAINT ACCEPT THE COMMITTEE
RESOLUTION TO THE VIOLATION ALLEGED IN COMPLAINT NUMBER OC07­
006, THE SOUTH DAKOTA ONE CALL NOTIFICATION BOARD IS REQUIRED BY
§ 49-7A-27 TO ACCEPT THIS AS FINAL RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINT OC07­
006.

IF EITHER PARTY INVOLVED IN THIS COMPLAINT REJECT THE COMMITTEE
RESOLUTION TO THE VIOLATION ALLEGED IN COMPLAINT NUMBER OC07­
006. THE SOUTH DAKOTA ONE CALL NOTIFICATION BOARD WILL SET UP A
HEARING TO RESOLVE THE REJECTED RESOLUTION TO THE VIOLATION
ALLEGED INCOMPL.ArNTNlJMBER OC07-006. THIS HEARING SHALL BE
CONDUCTED AS A CONTESTED CASE UNDER CHAPTER 1-26. FOLLOWING
THE HEARING, THE BoARD SHAU':EITHER RENDEif)COECISION . ... ...
DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OR SHALL
IMPOSE A PENALTY PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF § 49-7A-18 OR §
49-7A-19.

TO REJECT THE RESOLUTION OF THE ALLEGE VIOLATION AND REQUEST A
HEARING ON THIS COMPLAINT, YOU SHOULD COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING
AND RETURN TO THE ADDRESS BELOW PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS
ON OCTOBER 22, 2007. PURSUANT TO § 49-7A-27 FAILURE TO REJECT THE
RESOLUTION REQUEST A HEARING WILL BE CONSIDERED AS ACCEPTANCE
OF THE PROPOSED RESOLUTION TO THIS COMPLAINT.

SOUTH DAKOTA ONE CALL NOTIFICATION BOARD
1012 N. SYCAMORE AVENUE

SIOUX FALLS, SD 57110-5747

PURSUANT TO § 15-6-55, FAILURE TO ANSWER THIS COMPLAINT
RESOLUTION COULD RESULT IN A DEFAULT JUDGMENT BEING ISSUED
AGAINST YOU. APPROPRIATE LIENS AND OTHER LEGAL COLLECTION
ACTIONS COULD RESULT.

OC07-006

VIOLATION OF § 49-7A-5 NOTIFICATION OF PROPOSED EXCAVATION

I ACCEPT THE COMMITTEE RESOLUTION TO COMPLAINT OC07-006
VIOLATION OF § 49-7A-5 N FICATION OF PROPOSED EXCAVATION.

Signature !9/}{f7

REJECT THE COMMITTEE RESOLUTION TO COMPLAINT OC07-006
VIOLATION OF § 49-7A-5 NOTIFICATION OF PROPOSED EXCAVATION AND
REQUEST A HEARING TO RESOLVE THE VIOLATION ALLEGED IN COMPLAINT
OC07-006.

Signature Date



SHERIFF'S RETURN
AND DAY BOOK ENTRY 7241

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, COUNTY OF KINGSBURY, SS.

I, the undersigned, sheriff within ,and for the said County of Kingsbury, hereby certify and return;

that on the 16th day of January ,20~, in said county and state,

I did then and there serve the annexed Complaint, Order, Findings & Recommendation

on Mark Seifkes dba S. P. O.T. the party---------------------- named therein,

by then and there delivering to and leaving with him a full, true and correct copy thereof.

Garnishee Summons

Execution .

Other ..

..........................................Copies

01-16-08
DATE RETURNEDOAT" SElEWD

01-16-08

BY WHOM SERWD

Mark Seifkes

IN WHAT COURT

Kevin M. Scotting

Same as listed above
KIND OF PROC"SS

Third J.e.

Defendant.

UPON WHOM PAPERS WERE SERVED

Plaintiff.

01-15-08
DATE RECEIVED

ATTORNEY RECEIVED FROM

1012 N Sycamore Ave., Sioux Falls, SD 5711
ATTORNEY'S ADDRESS

-vs..:

Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T.

Larry L. Englerth

ENTRY'
John McNamara
One Call Systems, Inc.

SHERIFF'S FEES

$,----

$,--=----­
$,_2_5_.0_0__

$,---­
$----

$---­
$--,X~__

$----
$,----

$,---­

$----
$---­
$---­
$,--=X-"---__

$----

Mileage ~$=~I=o.,;"OO"==

Total Fees $ 26.00 paid

Notice

Order

Petition

Levy

Subpoena

Undertaking

Demand

Summons

Complaint

Affidavit

Warrant of Attachment

Dated at DeSmet, South Dakota, this 16th'

~L!1~~
day of _...:J:..:an=u=ar"'Y'--- , 20_0_8_

By =:-__

Deputy

McL.EOD'~
EXHIBIT

c.



SHERIFF'S RETURN
AND DAY BOOK ENTRY 7282

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, COUNTY OF KINGSBURY, SS.

I, the undersigned, sheriff within and for the said County of Kingsbury, hereby certify and return;

that on the ~?t~ __ ~~~.()! __---CM""ar=cc:,h:.-.. , zo....2§..., in said county and state,

I did then and there serve the annexed _.::3""0""""Da"yLCN"'o"'t"'i"'c""e:.- _

on Mar__k_S_e_i_f_k_e_s the _-,P;,.:a:=r,.;..tLY named therein,

by then and there delivering to and leaving with him a full, true and correct copy thereof

Defendant.

ENTRY

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
Plaintiff.

-Ys-

Mark Seifkes dba S.P.O.T.

03-10-08
DATE RETURNEDDATE SERVED

03-10-08

ATTORNEY'S ADDRESS

INWHAT COURT

Wade Hoefert

KlND OF PROCESS

Third J.e.

30tia'j Notic.e

03-10-08

DATE RECEIVED

1012 N
ATTORNF jtECErvED FROM

Sycamore Ave.
Sioux Falls, SD 57110-5747

Larry L. Englerth

SHERIFF'S FEES

Summons $ _

Garnishee Summons $ _

Complaint $ _

Affidavit $ _

Warrant of Attachment $ _

Notice $ _

Order $ 25.00

Petition $ _

Levy $ _

Subpoena $_~ _

Undertalting $ _

Demand $ _

Execution.......... $. _

Other.. . "......... $ _

.......Copies $ _

Mileage .....

Total Fees
.

$ 1.00

$ 26.00 paid

BY WHOM SERVED

Mark Seifkes .
UPON WHOM PAPERS WERE SERVED

Dated at DeSmet, South Dakota, this --=1:.:0.::th.:.:... day of __·-,-MaT"r.::c,,-,h_~ ..... 2008

______________ By 2dJ{~. iz-IA
Sheriff of Kingsbury County wad~ Deputy

McLEOO-s----Mlee? EXHIBIT

D


